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INFORMATION ABOUT THE DISTRICT 

Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County is a customer-owned utility providing electricity, 

water and wholesale telecommunication services. The District was formed in 1937 and began 

business operations in 1940 serving 4,800 customers. The District now serves over 18,175 

residential, commercial, industrial and irrigation customers throughout the 937 square miles of 

Pacific County.  

The District purchases the majority of its power from the Bonneville Power Administration under 

a Slice/Block Power Sales Agreement.  The remainder comes from market purchases, as needed.  

The District sells surplus power during times when supply exceeds demand.  An elected, 

three-member Board of Commissioners governs the District. The Board appoints a General 

Manager to oversee the District’s daily operations as well as its approximately 55 employees. For 

fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, the District operated on an annual budget of $30 million. 

Contact information related to this report 

Address: 

Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County 

P.O. Box 472 

Raymond, WA  98577 

Contact: Renae Powell, Finance Manager 

Telephone:  (360) 942-6906 

Website: www.pacificpud.org 

Information current as of report publish date. 

Audit history 

You can find current and past audit reports for Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County at 

http://portal.sao.wa.gov/ReportSearch. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

Report on the Financial Statements 

Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

Board of Commissioners 

Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County 

Raymond, Washington 

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific 

County, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial 

statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed on 

page 9. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 

includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility  

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that 

we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 

relevant to the District’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
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express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 

policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as 

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County, as of December 31, 2020, 

and the changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Matter of Emphasis 

As discussed in Note 13 to the financial statements, the full extent of the COVID-19 pandemic’s 

direct or indirect financial impact on the District is unknown. Management’s plan in response to 

this matter are also described in Note 13. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis and required supplementary information listed on page 9 

be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part 

of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 

statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied certain 

limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 

management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 

consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 

other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 

an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 

provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

  

3



OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING 

STANDARDS 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 

September 22, 2021 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting 

and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 

agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 

internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 

provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 

integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 

considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Pat McCarthy, State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

September 22, 2021 
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PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2 of PACIFIC COUNTY 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
For the Year Ending December 31, 2020 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

As management of Pacific County PUD No. 2 (District), we offer readers of the District’s financial 
statements this narrative, overview, and analysis of financial activities for the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2020. Information within this section should be used in conjunction with the basic financial statements 
and accompanying notes. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County (District) accounts for its financial activities within a single 
proprietary fund.  The District’s financial activities are comprised of the purchase, transmission, 
distribution, and sale of electric energy, the distribution of water services, as well as leasing excess 
capacity on its fiber optic system. 

The discussion and analysis provided here are intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic 
financial statements. The basic financial statements consist of proprietary fund financial statements and 
notes to financial statements. This report also includes supplementary information intended to furnish 
additional detail to support the basic financial statements.  

In accordance with requirements set forth by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, the 
District’s financial statements employ the accrual basis of accounting in recognizing increases and 
decreases in economic resources. Accrual accounting recognizes all revenues when earned and 
expenses when incurred during the year, regardless of when cash is received or paid.  

The basic financial statements are comprised of:  

 Statement of Net Position 
The District presents its Statement of Net Position using the balance sheet format. The statement 
reflects assets, liabilities, deferred outflows and inflows of resources and net position (equity) of 
the District at year-end. The net position section of the Statement is separated into three 
categories: net investment in capital assets; restricted net position; and unrestricted net position. 
The District’s accumulated gains and losses in fair market value from hedging activities are 
considered deferred inflows and deferred outflows and have been classified as such on the 
Statement of Net Position. 

 Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
This statement reflects the transactions and events that have increased or decreased the 
District’s total economic resources during the period. Revenues are presented net of allowances 
and are summarized by major source. Revenues and expenses are classified as operating or 
non-operating based on the nature of the transaction.  

 Statement of Cash Flows 
The Statement of Cash Flows provides information about the District’s cash receipts and 
payments for operations, as well as funds provided and used in investing and financing activities.  
The District includes cash equivalents within its definition of cash.  

The notes to the financial statements, presented at the end of the basic financial statements, are 
considered an integral part of the District’s presentation of financial position, results of operations, and 
changes in cash flows. The notes provide additional information that is necessary to acquire a full 
understanding of the data provided in the District’s financial statements. 
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Financial Analysis 
The following analysis focuses on the District’s Net Position and Changes in Net Position during the year.  
The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at the end of 2020 by $23.45 million (net position) and 
$20.73 million of this amount represents unrestricted net position, which may be used to meet ongoing 
obligations. Investment in capital assets (net of related debt) accounted for $44.2 million. The District’s 
overall financial position increased $2.19 million in 2020.  
 

Statement of Net Position          2020 2019 Increase / 
(Decrease) % Change   (in thousands)  

     
 Current Assets 26,401 25,880 521 2.01% 
 Utility Plant 52,352 52,842 -490 -0.93% 
 Non-Current Assets 2,006 1,927 79 4.10% 
 Deferred Outflows of Resources  7,433 3,354 4,079 121.62% 
 Total Assets & Deferred Outflows of Resources 88,192 84,003 4,189 4.99% 

     
 Current Liabilities  5,344 5,365 -21 -0.39% 
 Noncurrent Liabilities  45,320 40,234 5,086 12.64% 
 Deferred Inflows of Resources  14,082 17,150 -3,068 -17.89% 
         Total Liabilities & Deferred Inflows  64,746 62,749 1,997 3.18% 

     
 Net Investment in Capital Assets  44,177 45,259 -1,082 -2.35% 
 Restricted for Debt  1,331 1,323 8 0.60% 
 Unrestricted  -22,063 -25,328 3,265 -12.89% 
          Total Liabilities and Net Position  23,445 21,254 2,191 10.41% 

 
The largest portion of the District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, 
buildings, substations, and equipment); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still 
outstanding. The District uses these capital assets to provide services to customers; consequently, these 
assets are not available for future spending. Although the District’s investments in capital assets are 
reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be 
provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these 
liabilities. 
 
An additional $1.3 million of the District’s net position represents resources that are subject to external 
restrictions on how they may be used.   

  
Capital Assets        
At the end of 2020, the District had invested $120.6 million in capital assets.  This investment in capital 
assets includes land, buildings, transmission, distribution, general plant, machinery, equipment, and a water 
system.  The total net decrease in the District’s investment in capital assets for 2020 was ($491) thousand. 
. 

Capital Assets (in thousands) 2020 2019 Increase  / % Change 
      (Decrease)   
Land and Intangible Plant 1,004 1,004 0 0.00% 
Plant in Service 116,630 114,271 2,359 2.06% 
Construction Work in Progress 2,999 2,910 89 3.06% 
Accumulated Depreciation -68,281 -65,342 -2,939 4.50% 
Total Net Capital Assets 52,352 52,843 -491 -0.93% 

See Note 4 for more information regarding capital asset activity for 2020. 
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Long-Term Debt Activity 
At the end of the 2020 fiscal year, the District had $9.5 million in outstanding long-term debt, which 
includes unamortized bond premium and the payments coming due within one year. This represents a 
decrease of 1.06 million when compared to the same figure for 2019. The District issued no new bonds in 
2020 or 2019. In 2014, the District issued $14.7 million in new debt.  See Note 6 for more information 
regarding debt activity for 2020. 
 

 
Financial Analysis  
During 2020 the District’s overall financial position improved. Results of operations, as well as an 
accounting change recognizing taxes collected from customers beginning in November 2019 are 
attributed to the improvement. The District’s net position increased by $2.19 million compared to an 
increase in net position of $4.2 million in 2019. 
 

The following narrative is an analysis of the change in net position by major components of income, with a 
primary focus on changes between 2020 and 2019.    
 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and  2020 2019 Change % Change 
 Change in Net Position (in thousands)         
 Operating Revenues      

    Utility Sales & Service Fees  26,155 25,326 829 3.27% 
    Other Operating Revenue  894 1,046 -152 -14.53% 
 Non-operating Revenues    

  

    Interest Income  116 346 -230 -66.47% 
    Other Income  70 4,239 -4,169 -98.35% 
 Total Revenues  27,235 30,957 -3,722 -12.02% 

     
 Operating Expenses     

 

    Power Supply  12,945 14,599 -1,654 -11.33% 
    Operations & Maintenance  2,982 2,736 246 8.99% 
    Administrative  4,559 5,065 -506 -9.99% 
    Taxes & Depreciation  5,424 5,000 424 8.48% 
 Non-Operating Expenses    

  

    Interest & Other Non-Operating Exp  404 381 23 6.04% 
 Total Expenses  26,314 27,781 -1467 -5.28% 

 
   

 

 Income (Loss) Before Capital  921 3,176 -2,255 -71.00% 
 Contributions     

 

    Capital Contributions  1,270 1,070 200 18.69% 
    Change in Net Position  2,191 4,246 -2,055 -48.40% 

 
   

 

    Prior Year Net Position  21,254 17,008 4,246 24.96% 
   

 
 

 
   

 

 Ending Net Position  $23,445  $21,254  2,191 10.31% 

     
Operating Revenues  
Total Utility Sales and Service Fees for 2020 were up a net of $829 thousand from 2019. The District 
incurred a dip in commercial sales of $555 thousand due to the loss of two large commercial businesses 
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and a net decrease of unbilled revenue of $472 thousand as of December 31, 2020. Taxes collected on 
billed energy sales increase by $1.8 million due to an accounting change beginning in November 2019. 
The District adjusted the retail rate structures billed to its customers due to an increase in power costs 
from the Bonneville Power Administration.  The electric basic charge was increased for all customers and 
retail kwh power rates were lowered to reflect the breakout of state utility and privilege taxes.  These 
taxes were included in the previous kwh rate structure. 
 
 

 
 
Non-operating Revenues 
For 2020 non-operating revenue decreased a net of $152 thousand which resulted from an increase of 
the District’s Broadband revenue of $102 thousand dollars and a decrease of customer fees of $254 
thousand dollars.  The decrease in fees was a direct result of the Covid 19 pandemic.  
 
Operating Expenses  
The Operating Expense category includes: Power Supply, Operation and Maintenance, Administrative 
and Taxes and Depreciation. 
 
Operating Expenses were down overall by $1.47 in comparison to 2019 which is a 5.28% decrease.  
 
The following explains material year to year changes by Operating Expense category. 
 
Power Supply 
Power Supply, the largest single category of operating expenses, came in at $12.94 million in 2020, down 
$1.65 million, which is an 11.33% decrease from 2019. Power costs from BPA, market purchases and 
sales, and relatively moderate winter temperatures are the significant factors affecting 2020 power costs. 
 
The District, as a slice customer, is a participant in the output of the Federal Columbia River Power System 
(FCRPS), which includes the Columbia Generating Station at Hanford, WA.  Hydro-electric generation 
however contributes much of the power produced by the FCRPS.  The District is generally a net seller, 
meaning its share of the systems output exceeds its load.  Therefore, surplus sales can help offset total 
cost of power.  Many factors, including precipitation, snowpack, natural gas prices, and others contribute 
to the market price for electric energy. These factors impact the prices the District receives for surplus 
power sales or pays when it makes market purchases to meet its load. 
 
 
The District reported net balance market activity of $872 thousand in 2020 which is up from 2019 when the 
District reported net balance market activity of $(732) thousand. This represents a significant favorable 
increase of $1.6 million in net market activity due to prudent management of the District’s net power position 
and no significant winter weather events. 
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Other Operating Expenses occurring in 2020 are non-power supply expenses which were up $163 
thousand or 1% when compared to 2019.   
 
Operations and Maintenance Expenses were up $246 thousand when compared to 2019. The additional 
dollars reflects general increased cost of labor and expenses. 
 
Administrative and General 
Expenses for 2020 were under 2019 by $506 thousand. Notable variances include a reduction of 
Employee Health and Welfare cost of $241 thousand, a decrease of OPEB expense of $300 thousand, 
reduced attorney fees for $95 thousand and an additional $112 thousand for pandemic related expenses.  
 
Energy Service expense increased $54 thousand due to the District reinstating customer rebates for 
energy conservation measures. 
 

Purchased Power

 BPA Power Bill 89%  BPA Transmission bill 11%

 Power Management Services 6%  Market Purchases / Hedge Settlements (6%)
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Depreciation increased $33 thousand over 2019 reflecting additions to plant accounting and no prior year 
adjustments.  
 
Taxes paid in 2020 were $390 thousand more than 2019 which is commensurate with the increase in 
revenue received this year. 
 
 
Non-Operating Income and Expenses  
In 2020 Interest Income was down $237 thousand due to near zero interest rates. The District received 
$57 thousand in federal grant assistance to help pay for past due customer accounts due to the 
coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Capital Contributions  
Capital Contributions, primarily reimbursement received from customers for extending District facilities on 
their behalf, increased $200 thousand from 2019 to 2020.  
 
Requests for Information 
The basic financial statements, notes and management discussion and analysis are designed to provide 
a general overview of the District’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this 
report should be directed to the District at Post Office Box 472, or 405 Duryea Street, Raymond, WA 
98577, or by calling (360) 942-2411. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



 

49



 

50



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

51


	2 2020 Title Page Report ID reference
	3 2020 Table of Contents
	4 2020 Description of the District
	5 2020 Financial Audit Report
	1029084
	Independent Auditor’s Report
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
	FINANCIAL SECTION

	FULL financials
	1029084
	ABOUT THE STATE Auditor’s Office


	6 December 2020 Billing Stats
	7 2020 Billing Stats
	8 2020 Debt Service Calc



